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For Canada:  1-800-284-8339,
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Portable System
Owners Manual

Customer Service Center
• N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle • Sussex, WI 53089 • U.S.A.

REQUIRED TOOLS AND MATERIALS:
• Two People
• Wood Board (Scrap)
• Tape Measure
• Step Ladder 8 ft. (2.4 m)
• Tape
• Garden Hose or Sand 360 lb. (163 kg)
• Hammer
• Wrenches: (Two) 1/2”, (One) 9/16” or Two Small
Adjustable Wrenches (9/16” Deep Socket
w/Extension Recommended)
• Support Table

READ AND UNDERSTAND
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY
OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.

WARNING!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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WARNING   

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT
IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow
these rules for safe operation of the system.

• DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the system 
including backboard, support braces or net.

• During play, especially when performing dunk type 
activities, keep player's face away from the backboard, rim
and net. Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in 
contact with backboard, rim or net.

• Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or pole.
• After assembly is complete, fill system completely with

water or sand and stake to the ground. Never leave system
in an upright position without filling base with weight, as
system may tip over causing injuries.

• When adjusting height or moving system, keep hands and
fingers away from moving parts.

• Do not allow children to move or adjust system.
• During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces,

etc.). Objects may entangle in net.
• Surface beneath the base must be smooth and free of 

gravel or other sharp objects. Punctures cause leakage and
could cause system to tip over.

• Keep organic material away from pole base. Grass, litter,
etc. could cause corrosion and/or deterioration.

• Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust, pitting,
chipping) and repaint with exterior enamel paint. If rust has
penetrated through the steel anywhere, replace pole 
immediately.

• Check system before each use for proper ballast, loose
hardware, excessive wear and signs corrosion and repair
before use.

• Check system before each use for instability.
• Do not use system during windy and/or severe weather 

conditions; system may tip over. Place system in the 
storage position and/or in an area protected from the wind
and free from personal property and/or overhead wires.

• Never play on damaged equipment.
• See instruction manual for proper installation and 

maintenance.
• When moving system, use caution to keep mechanism from

shifting.
• Keep pole top covered with cap at all times.
• Do not allow water in tank to freeze. During sub-freezing

weather add non-toxic antifreeze, sand or empty tank 
completely and store. (Do not use salt.)

• Use extreme caution if placing system on sloped surface.
System may tip over more easily.

201241 2/99

In the U.S.:1-800-558-5234 and Canada: 1-800-284-8339
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR

PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system. 

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions carefully.  Check
entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material.  Before beginning
assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the hardware identifier and parts list in this
document. Proper and complete assembly, use and supervision are essential for proper operation and to
reduce the risk of accident or injury.  A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not installed,
maintained, and operated properly. 

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.

Use caution when using this system.  

• If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.
• Two (2) people are recommended for this operation.
• Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause system to tip over unexpectedly.
• Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the pole sections to

separate during play and/or transport of the system.
• Climate, corrosion or misuse could result in system failure.
• Minimum operational height is 6'6" (1.98 m) to the bottom of backboard.
• This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and NOT 

excessive competitive play.
• Read and understand the warning label affixed to pole.  Label is shown to the right.
• The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions.  The climate, placement of the pole, the

location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides, herbicides or salts are all important.
• If technical assistance is required, contact Huffy Sports.
• Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

200439 11/00

1

3

2

MOVING SYSTEM
1. While holding pole, rotate

basketball system forward
until wheels engage with
ground.

2. Move basketball system to
desired location.

3. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

4. Reattach ground restraint and
check system for stability.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

A
WARNING
Backboard 

may rotate during
height adjustment.

B

WARNING
Do not adjust height of system
in upright position.  System must
be in down position to adjust

Rest unit on support table.  Remove adjustment knobs (A) 
and carriage bolts (B) to extend or retract backboard and rim.  
Height adjustment from 7 1/2' to 10'.

15
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For more information on assembly, placement, proper
use and maintenance, visit The American Basketball
Council website at http://www.smarthoops.com.

IMPORTANT!
Remove all contents from boxes.

Be sure to check inside pole sections;
hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS
ALL Huffy Sports Basketball Systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled
and ballasted with sand or water according to instructions.  Failure to follow instructions could

result in SERIOUS INJURY. It is NOT acceptable to devise a makeshift weight system.

WARRANTY CARD: 
Please remember to complete your product
registration form either on-line at:
www.huffysports.com/warrantycard or
mail-in the enclosed postcard.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system.....

STRUTS

BACKBOARD

FRONT

RIM

WHEEL
CARRIAGE
ASSEMBLY

BASE

POLE

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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PARTS LIST - (See Hardware Identifier)
Item Qty. Part No. Description

1 1 206645 Tank (Black)
2 1 200628 Wheel Axle 
3 2 226401 Wheel
4 1 900060 Top Pole Section
5 1 908480 Middle Pole Section with Label
6 1 908490 Bottom Pole Section
7 1 202820 Rod, 3/8 O.D. x 4-3/4 Long
8 1 202822 Eye Bolt, 3/8 x 16 x 3-3/4 Long
9 1 200627 Wheel Bracket
10 1 203063 Lock Nut, Nylon Insert, 3/8-16
11 1 201625 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 3-3/4
12 6 203218 Washer, 5/16 Flat
13 2 906206 Tank Strut
14 1 203220 Lock Nut, 5/16-18
15 1 200439 Label, Moving System and Height Adjust.
16 2 203156 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 1 Long
17 6 203100 Nut, Hex Flange 5/16-18
18 1 Rim
19 12 201219 SmartClip, Net Holder
20 2 900057 Backboard Mounting Bracket
21 4 203309 Washer, 1 O.D.
22 4 203113 Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 Long
23 2 203231 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3-1/2
24 2 203435 Knob, Plastic, 1-3/4 Diameter
25 1 Net
26 1 206219 Cap
27 1 203124 Tie Down Stake
28 2 201651 Spacer, Wheel Axle
29 1 201568 T-Strap
30 1 203617 Tank Cap

* YOU MAY HAVE EXTRA PARTS WITH THIS MODEL.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (BOLTS & RODS)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (NUTS & WASHERS)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (PLASTIC SPACERS & CLIPS)

Item #14 (1)

Item #12 (6)

Item #10 (1)

Item #19 (12)

Item #16 (2)

Item #17 (6) Item #21 (4)

Item #28 (2)

Item #22 (4)

Item #23 (2)Item #8 (1)

Item #11 (1)

Item #7 (1)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION HARDWARE USED IN THIS SECTION
(not actual size)

SECTION A: ASSEMBLE THE BASE 

9/16” and 1/2”

9/16” and 1/2”

AND/OR

This is what your system will look like
when you’ve finished this section:

Item #14 (1)

Item #12 (6)

Item #10 (1)

Item #16 (2)
Item #17 (6)

Item #21 (4)

Item #28 (2)

Item #8 (1)

Item #11 (1)

Item #7 (1)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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1.

1

Remove contents from tank

5”
(13 cm)

2. Correctly identify each pole
section and mark indicated
distance from ends with tape
(not supplied) as shown.

3. IMPORTANT! Center the alignment slot of middle pole section (5) in the
lower hole of top pole section (4) as shown. While maintaining alignment,
bounce middle section of pole (5) into top section of pole (4) using wood scrap
as shown until they no longer move toward taped reference mark.  

5”
(13 cm)

WOOD SCRAP

(NOT SUPPLIED)

5

4

TAPE (Not Supplied)

TOP

MIDDLE

BOTTOM

4

6

5

POLE SECTIONS
SHOULD HAVE A 

3-1/2" (9 CM) MINIMUM
OVERLAP.

NOTE:

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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4

5

6

WOOD SCRAP

4. IMPORTANT! Center the alignment slot of lower pole section (6) in the lower
hole of middle pole section (4) as shown. While maintaining alignment, bounce
top and middle pole assembly (4 & 5) onto bottom section of pole (6) using wood
scrap as shown until they no longer move toward taped reference mark.  

6

5

5. Install rod (7) through holes in bottom pole section (6) and eyebolt (8).

8

7

6

8

7

46 5

POLE SECTIONS
SHOULD HAVE A 

3-1/2" (9 CM) MINIMUM
OVERLAP.

NOTE:

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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10

6

7

8

6.

2

28

28

3

3
9

Install wheel axle (2) through wheel carriage (9). Install wheels (3) onto wheel
axle (2) with spacers (28) as shown. Insert pole assembly into tank assembly
as shown.  Secure bottom pole (6) to tank and wheel bracket as shown. 
A deep socket is recommended.

11

13

1

14

13

12
127. Secure tank struts (13) to pole.

Rotate non-secured ends of tank
struts (13) outward to mounting
holes in tank as shown.

IMPORTANT!:

DO NOT OVER
TIGHTEN

THE SPACER (28) WILL
FIT LOOSELY UNTIL
SECURED INTO THE
CAVITY OF THE BASE.

IMPORTANT!: 

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

WARNING!

TIGHTEN BOLT (11) IN
LOCK NUT (12) UNTIL
FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK
NUT’S OUTER EDGE.

WARNING!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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8.

13

13

1

Secure non-secured ends of tank struts (13) to
tank as shown.  Repeat for opposite side.

13

17

12

12

16
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TOOLS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION HARDWARE USED IN THIS SECTION
(not actual size)

SECTION B: ASSEMBLE THE BOARD AND RIM 

1/2”

1/2”

AND/OR

This is what your system will look like
when you’ve finished this section:

Item #19 (12)
Item #17 (6)

Item #21 (4)
Item #22 (4)

Item #23 (2)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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21

22 22

18

20

17

17

Mount brackets (20) and rim (18) to backboard and finger tighten as shown.
NOTE: Final adjustments will be made in Step 3 of this section
IMPORTANT! For spring loaded rim assembly, refer to instructions
included with rim hardware.

1.

IMPORTANT!:
Refer to instructions

included with rim hardware
for backboard and rim

assembly.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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2. 

SAWHORSE OR SUPPORT TABLE

26
24

23

3. While still in the horizontal position, carefully slide backboard components
onto pole.  Secure hardware at desired position as shown and tighten all
hardware completely at this time. 

Support pole and tank assembly over support table. Carefully slide backboard
components onto pole.  

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

WARNING!

DO NOT LEAVE
ASSEMBLY UNATTENDED
WHEN EMPTY; IT MAY TIP
OVER.

WARNING!

4
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4. Install clips.

CLIP “ARM”

CLIP “BODY”

Insert one “arm” of clip into ram as shown. Twist “body” of clip
slightly so that second “arm” slides over the top of the first “arm”
as shown.
Push in direction indicated by arrows.

Push second “arm” back and into ram as shown.

Twist “body” of clip slightly again to spread “arms” of clip.
Clip “arms” must be flat and touching edge to edge as shown,
not overlapping.

AA

BB

CC

18

19

USE OF THIS PRODUCT
WITHOUT PROPER
INSTALLATION OF SMART
CLIPS®, OR WHEN ALL SMART
CLIPS® ARE NOT PRESENT
COULD RESULT IN BODILY
HARM. BE SURE TO FOLLOW
DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY.

WARNING!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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Insert net into bottom of clip as shown.

SIDE VIEW

Twist net until it snaps into position.
Net must be centered through clip. 

NET

NETCLIP

SIDE VIEW

NET

NETCLIP

NET INSTALLATION

9. 18

19
25
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15

1. 

10 feet
(3.05 m)

Carefully upright assembly. Apply moving system label (15) to front of pole as
shown. Regulation rim height is 10 feet (3.05 m).

2.

30

29

27

29

Place assembled unit to desired location.  Fill tank with water (30 gallons (114 liters))
or sand (360 lb. (163 kg)) and snap tank cap (30) in place.  
Insert T-strap (29) through slot on back of base as shown. Secure unit to ground by
twisting tie down stake (27) into ground and hooking T-strap (29) onto tie down
stake (27).

29

SECTION C: APPLY HEIGHT AND MOVING LABEL & SECURING SYSTEM

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

WARNING!

DO NOT LEAVE
ASSEMBLY UNATTENDED
WHEN EMPTY; IT MAY TIP
OVER.

WARNING!
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FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT !   NOTEZ À LA PAGE 1 DE CE MANUEL

LE NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE MENTIONNÉ SUR LE CARTON.

1. Retirez le contenu du réservoir (1). 
2. Identifiez correctement chaque section de poteau et
marquez la distance indiquée à partir des extrémités avec le ruban
adhésif, comme illustré.
3. IMPORTANT !  Centrez la fente d'alignement de la section
de poteau centrale (5) sur un trou inférieur de la section de poteau
supérieure (4), comme illustré. Tout en maintenant l'alignement,
entrechoquez les sections de poteau supérieure (4) et centrale (5),
comme illustré, jusqu'à ce qu'elles ne bougent plus vers le repère
marqué avec le ruban adhésif. Redressez l'ensemble.
REMARQUE :  Les sections de poteau doivent se chevaucher de 9
cm minimum.
4. IMPORTANT ! Centrez la fente d'alignement de la section
de poteau inférieure (6) sur un trou inférieur de la section de poteau
centrale (5), comme illustré au point 4. Tout en maintenant
l'alignement, entrechoquez l'ensemble et la section inférieure (6),
comme illustré, jusqu'à ce qu'ils ne bougent plus vers le repère
marqué avec le ruban adhésif..

REMARQUE : Les sections de poteau doivent se
chevaucher de 9 cm minimum.
5. Enfilez la tige (7) dans les trous de la section de poteau
inférieure (6) et dans le boulon à œil (8).
6. Enfilez l'axe des roues (2) dans le chariot à roues
(9) et installez les roues (3) sur l'axe (2) avec les entretoises (28),
comme illustré. Insérez l'ensemble du poteau dans le réservoir,
comme illustré. Fixez le poteau inférieur (6) au réservoir et au
support de roues, comme illustré ; l'utilisation d'une douille longue
est recommandée. 

REMARQUE : Il est recommandé de s'y prendre à deux
pour cette procédure.  

IMPORTANT ! Ne serrez pas trop.
7. Fixez les contrefiches du réservoir (13) au poteau.
Tournez les extrémités non fixées des contrefiches du réservoir
(13) vers l'extérieur sur les trous de fixation du réservoir, comme
illustré.

AVERTISSEMENT : SERREZ LE BOULON (11) DANS LE
CONTRE-ÉCROU (14) JUSQU'À CE QU'IL SE TROUVE AU
MÊME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTÉRIEUR DU CONTRE-
ÉCROU.

8. Fixez les extrémités non fixées des contrefiches (13) au
réservoir, comme illustré.  Faites de même de l'autre côté.
9. Montez les supports (20) et le cerceau (18) sur le panneau
et serrez des doigts. REMARQUE : Les ajustements finals seront
effectués à l'étape 11.

IMPORTANT ! Pour un cerceau à ressort, reportez-vous
aux instructions fournies avec la visserie du cerceau.
10. Posez le poteau et le réservoir sur une table.  Glissez
délicatement les composants du panneau sur le poteau.  

AVERTISSEMENT : Il est obligatoire de s'y prendre au
moins à deux pour cette procédure sous peine d'encourir des
blessures corporelles.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez pas l'ENSEMBLE MONTÉ
sans surveillance lorsqu'il est vide, car il risque de basculer.

11. En le laissant à l'horizontale, fixez la visserie aux points
indiqués sur l'illustration et serrez à fond à ce stade.

12. REMARQUE : Il est recommandé de s'y prendre à deux
pour cette procédure.  Redressez l'ensemble avec précaution.
Collez l'étiquette de déplacement du système (15) sur l'avant du
poteau, comme illustré. La hauteur réglementaire du cerceau est de
3,05 m (10 pieds).

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez pas l'ENSEMBLE MONTÉ
sans surveillance lorsqu'il est vide, car il risque de basculer.

13. Placez l'ensemble à l'emplacement de votre choix.
Remplissez le réservoir d'eau (114 litres) ou de sable (163 kg) et
fermez avec le bouchon (30).  

Enfilez la sangle en T (29) dans la fente à l'arrière du
socle, comme illustré. Fixez l'ensemble au sol en enfonçant le
piquet de fixation au sol (27) dans la terre et en accrochant la
sangle en T (29) au piquet (27). 

IMPORTANT ! Ajoutez 7,6 litres d'antigel non toxique en
prévision de températures en dessous de 0.
14. Installation des pinces de filet: (Voir l'illustration)
15. Installez le filet. (Voir l'illustration)

LISTE DES PIÈCES
(Voir la légende des illustrations)
Légende Quantité No de réf. Description

1 1 206645 Réservoir (noir)
2 1 200628 Axe des roues 
3 2 226401 Roue
4 1 900060 Section de poteau supérieure
5 1 908480 Section de poteau centrale avec étiquette
6 1 908490 Section de poteau inférieure
7 1 202820 Tige, D.E. 3/8 x longueur 4-3/4
8 1 202822 Boulon à œil, 3/8 x 16 x 3-3/4 (long.)
9 1 200627 Support de roues
10 1 203063 Contre-écrou en nylon, 3/8-16
11 1 201625 Boulon, tête à six pans, 5/16-18 x 3-3/4
12 6 203218 Rondelle plate 5/16
13 2 906206 Contrefiche de réservoir
14 1 203220 Contre-écrou, 5/16-18
15 1 200439 Étiquette, déplacement du système et réglage de 

hauteur
16 2 203156 Boulon, tête à six pans, 5/16-18 x 1 (long.)
17 6 203100 Écrou, bride à six pans, 5/16-18
18 1 Cerceau
19 12 201219 Pince, fixation de filet (noire)
20 2 900057 Support de panneau
21 4 203309 Rondelle, 1 D.E.
22 4 203113 Boulon, bride à 6 pans, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 (long.)
23 2 203231 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2
24 2 203435 Bouton en plastique, 4,4 cm de diamètre
25 1 Filet
26 1 206219 Capuchon
27 1 203124 Piquet de fixation au sol
28 2 201651 Entretoise, axe des roues
29 1 201568 Sangle en T
30 1 203617 Bouchon de réservoir

* Il est possible que vous ayez d'autres pièces avec ce modèle.
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SPANISH INSTRUCTIONS
¡IMPORTANTE!   ANOTE EN LA PÁGINA 1 DE ESTE MANUAL

DEL PROPIETARIO EL NÚMERO DE MODELO QUE APARECE EN LA
CAJA.

1. Saque el contenido del tanque (1). 
2. Identifique correctamente cada sección del poste y marque con
cinta la distancia indicada desde los extremos, como se muestra.
3. ¡IMPORTANTE!  Centre la ranura de alineación de la sección
media del poste (5) en el orificio inferior de la sección superior del poste (4),
como se muestra. Mientras mantiene la alineación, golpee la sección
superior (4) y la sección media (5) del poste entre sí, como se muestra,
hasta que ya no se muevan hacia la marca de cinta de referencia. Coloque
el conjunto en posición vertical.  NOTA:  Las secciones del poste se deben
traslapar un mínimo de 3-1/2" (9 cm).
4. ¡IMPORTANTE! Centre la ranura de alineación de la sección
inferior del poste (6) en el orificio inferior de la sección media del poste,
como se hizo en el paso 4. Mientras mantiene la alineación, golpee entre sí
el conjunto y la sección inferior (6), como se muestra, hasta que ya no se
muevan hacia la marca de cinta de referencia.

NOTA: Las secciones del poste se deben traslapar un mínimo de
3-1/2" (9 cm).
5. Instale la varilla (7) a través de los orificios que se encuentran en
la sección inferior del poste (6) y del perno de anilla (8).
6. Instale el eje de la rueda (2) a través del carro
portamuela (9) e instale las ruedas (3) en el eje de la rueda (2) con los
espaciadores (28) como se muestra.  Introduzca el conjunto del poste en el
conjunto del tanque como se muestra. Asegure la sección inferior del poste
(6) en el tanque y el soporte de la rueda como se muestra, se recomienda
usar un receptáculo profundo. 

NOTA: Se recomienda que dos personas realicen este paso.  
¡IMPORTANTE! No apriete en exceso.

7. Asegure los puntales del tanque (13) en el poste.  Haga girar los
extremos no asegurados de los puntales del tanque (13) hacia fuera hasta
los orificios de montaje del tanque como se muestra.

ADVERTENCIA: APRIETE EL PERNO (11) EN LA
CONTRATUERCA (14) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL RAS (PAREJO) CON EL
BORDE EXTERIOR DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

8. Fije los extremos no asegurados de los puntales del tanque (13)
en el tanque como se muestra.  Repita el procedimiento en el lado opuesto.
9. Monte los soportes (20) y el borde (18) en el respaldo y apriételos
con la mano. NOTA: Los ajustes finales se harán en el paso 11.

¡IMPORTANTE! Para el montaje del borde cargado con resorte,
consulte las instrucciones que se incluyen con el herraje del borde.
10. Apoye el poste y el conjunto del tanque sobre una mesa de
soporte.  Con cuidado deslice los componentes del respaldo hacia el poste.  

ADVERTENCIA: Se requieren al menos dos personas para
realizar este procedimiento. Si no se siguen las recomendaciones se podrían
causar lesiones personales.

ADVERTENCIA: No deje desatendida la UNIDAD MONTADA
cuando esté vacía, ya que SE PUEDE VOLCAR.

11. Mientras la unidad se encuentre aún en posición horizontal,
asegure el herraje en la posición deseada, como se muestra, y apriételo
completamente en este momento. 
12. NOTA: Se recomienda que dos personas realicen este
procedimiento.  Con cuidado coloque el conjunto en posición vertical.
Aplique la calcomanía de movimiento del sistema (15) en la parte frontal del
poste como se muestra. La altura reglamentaria del borde es de 10 pies
(3,05 m).

ADVERTENCIA: No deje desatendida la UNIDAD MONTADA
cuando esté vacía, ya que SE PUEDE VOLCAR.

13. Coloque la unidad montada en la ubicación deseada.  Llene el
tanque con 30 galones (114 litros) de agua o con 360 libras (163 kg) de
arena y conecte a presión la tapa del tanque (30) en su lugar.  

Introduzca la correa en T (29) a través de la ranura que se
encuentra en la parte posterior de la base, como se muestra. Fije la unidad
introduciendo la estaca de amarre (27) en el piso con un movimiento
rotatorio y enganchando la correa en T (29) en la estaca de amarre (27). 

¡IMPORTANTE! Añada dos galones (7,6 litros) de anticongelante
no tóxico si el clima alcanza temperaturas de congelamiento.
14. Instalación de sujetadores de la red. (Vea la ilustración)
15. Instale la red. (Vea la ilustración)

LISTA DE PIEZAS
(Vea el identificador de piezas)
Artículo Cant. Pieza N.º Descripción

1 1 206645 Tanque (negro)
2 1 200628 Eje de la rueda
3 2 226401 Rueda
4 1 900060 Sección superior del poste
5 1 908480 Sección media del poste con etiqueta
6 1 908490 Sección inferior del poste
7 1 202820 Varilla, 3/8 D.E. x 4-3/4 de longitud
8 1 202822 Perno cabeza de carro, 3/8 x 16 x 3-3/4 de longitud
9 1 200627 Soporte de la rueda
10 1 203063 Contratuerca, inserto de nilón, 3/8-16
11 1 201625 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 3-3/4
12 6 203218 Arandela, 5/16 plana
13 2 906206 Puntal del tanque
14 1 203220 Contratuerca, 5/16-18
15 1 200439 Etiqueta, movimiento del sistema y ajuste de la altura.
16 2 203156 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 1 de longitud
17 6 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18
18 1 Borde
19 12 201219 Sujetador 
20 2 900057 Soporte de montaje del respaldo
21 4 203309 Arandela, 1 D.E.
22 4 203113 Perno, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 de longitud
23 2 203231 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2
24 2 203435 Perilla, plástico, 1-3/4 de diámetro
25 1 Red
26 1 206219 Tapa
27 1 203124 Estaca de amarre
28 2 201651 Espaciador, eje de la rueda
29 1 201568 Correa en T
30 1 203617 Tapa del tanque

* * Puede haber piezas adicionales en este modelo.
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GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS
WICHTIG!   NOTIEREN SIE SICH DIE MODELLNUMMER AUS DEM

KÄSTCHEN AUF SEITE 1 DIESES BENUTZERHANDBUCHS

1. Den Tank (1) leeren. 
2. Jedes Stangenteil richtig identifizieren und den angegebenen Abstand
von beiden Enden wie gezeigt mit Klebeband markieren.
3. WICHTIG!  Den zur leichteren Ausrichtung vorgesehenen Schlitz am
mittleren Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt in einem tieferen Loch des oberen
Stangenteils (4) zentrieren. Unter Beibehaltung der vorgenommenen
Ausrichtung das obere (4) und mittlere Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt
zusammenstauchen, bis sie sich nicht mehr auf die mit Klebeband markierte
Stelle zubewegen. Den Stangenaufbau aufrichten.  HINWEIS:  Die
Stangenteile müssen einander um mindestens 9 cm (3 ½ Zoll) überlappen.
4. WICHTIG! Den zur leichteren Ausrichtung vorgesehenen Schlitz am
unteren Stangenteil (6) wie in Schritt 4 in einem tieferen Loch des mittleren
Stangenteils (5) zentrieren. Unter Beibehaltung der vorgenommenen
Ausrichtung den Stangenaufbau und das untere Stangenteil (6) wie gezeigt
zusammenstauchen, bis sie sich nicht mehr auf die mit Klebeband markierte
Stelle zubewegen.

HINWEIS: Die Stangenteile müssen einander um mindestens 9 cm (3 ½
Zoll) überlappen.
5. Die Stange (7) durch die Löcher im unteren Stangenteil (6) und die
Einschrauböse (8) stecken.
6. Die Radachse (2) wie gezeigt durch das Radlaufwerk (9) schieben und
die Räder (3) mit Abstandsstücken (28) auf die Radachse (2) schieben. Den
Stangenaufbau wie gezeigt in die Tankbaugruppe stecken. Den untere
Stangenteil (6) wie gezeigt am Tank und an der Radlklammer befestigen.
Dazu wird ein tiefer Steckschlüsseleinsatz empfohlen. 

HINWEIS: Diese Arbeit sollte von zwei (2) Personen ausgeführt werden.  
WICHTIG! Nicht zu fest anziehen.

7. Die Tankverstrebungen (13) an der Stange befestigen.  Die
ungesicherten Enden der Tankverstrebungen (13) wie gezeigt nach außen zu
den Befestigungslöchern im Tank drehen.

WARNUNG: DIE SCHRAUBE (11) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (14) SO
WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE BÜNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER
GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

8. Die ungesicherten Enden der Tankverstrebungen (13) wie gezeigt am
Tank befestigen.  Das gleiche Verfahren auf der anderen Seite durchführen.
9. Die Halterungen (20) und den Korbrand (18) an der Korbwand anbringen
und von Hand anziehen. HINWEIS: Alle endgültigen Einstellungen werden in
Schritt 11 vorgenommen.

WICHTIG! Bei einer federbelasteten Korbmontage ist die den
Befestigungsteilen des Korbrands beiliegende Anleitung zu beachten.
10. Stangen- und Tankbaugruppe auf einem Tisch abstützen.  Die
Komponenten der Korbwand vorsichtig auf die Stange aufschieben.  

WARNUNG: Dieser Verfahrensschritt sollte von mindestens zwei
Personen ausgeführt werden. Ein Missachten dieser Empfehlung kann
Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

WARNUNG: Die ZUSAMMENGEBAUTE EINHEIT im leeren Zustand
nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen, DA SIE UMKIPPEN KANN.

11. Während sich die Einheit in einer horizontalen Lage befindet, die
Befestigungsteile wie gezeigt an den gewünschten Stellen anbringen und alle
Kleinteile fest anziehen.
12. HINWEIS: Dieses Verfahren sollte von zwei Personen ausgeführt
werden.  Den Aufbau vorsichtig aufrichten. Den Transportaufkleber (15) wie
gezeigt an der Vorderseite der Stange anbringen. Der Korbrand wird den
offiziellen Regeln gemäß in einer Höhe von 3,05 m (10 Fuß) angebracht.

WARNUNG: Die ZUSAMMENGEBAUTE EINHEIT im leeren Zustand
nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen, DA SIE UMKIPPEN KANN.

13. Die zusammengebaute Einheit an den gewünschten Aufstellungsort
bringen.  Den Tank mit Wasser (114 l [30 US-Gallonen]) oder Sand (163 kg
[360 US-Pfd]) füllen und den Tankdeckel (30) aufschnappen lassen.  

Den T-Riemen (29) wie gezeigt durch den Schlitz an der Rückseite des
Sockels schieben. Die Einheit durch Hineindrehen des
Bodenverankerungspfahls (27) in den Boden und Einhaken des T-Riemens
(29) in den Bodenverankerungspfahl (27) sichern. 

WICHTIG! Den Tank mit 7,6 l (2 US-Gallonen) eines ungiftigen
Gefrierschutzmittels füllen, um ein Gefrieren in Klimazonen mit
Frosttemperaturen zu verhindern.
14. Einbau von Netzhalteklammern: (Siehe Abbildung)
15. Das Netz anbringen  (Siehe Abbildung)

TEILELISTE
(Siehe Teileschlüssel)
Artikel Menge TeilenummerBeschreibung

1 1 206645 Tank (Schwarz)
2 1 200628 Radachse
3 2 226401 Rad
4 1 900060 Oberes Stangenteil
5 1 908480 Mittleres Stangenteil mit Schild
6 1 908490 Unteres Stangenteil
7 1 202820 Stange, 3/8 AD x 4-3/4 Länge
8 1 202822 Einschrauböse, 3/8 x 16 x 3-3/4 Länge
9 1 200627 Radhalterung
10 1 203063 Nylon-Einschraubgegenmutter, 3/8-16
11 1 201625 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 3-3/4
12 6 203218 Unterlegscheibe, 5/16, flach
13 2 906206 Tankverstrebung
14 1 203220 Gegenmutter, 5/16-18
15 1 200439 Schild, Systemtransport und Höhenverstellung
16 2 203156 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 1 Länge
17 6 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18
18 1 Korbrand
19 12 201219 Netzhalteklammer (Schwarz)
20 2 900057 Korbwand-Montagehalterung
21 4 203309 Unterlegscheibe, 1 Zoll AD
22 4 203113 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2
23 2 203231 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2
24 2 203435 Plastikknopf, 1-3/4 Zoll Durchmesser
25 1 Netz
26 1 206219 Deckel
27 1 203124 Bodenverankerungspfahl
28 2 201651 Abstandsstück, Radachse
29 1 201568 T-Riemen
30 1 203617 Tankdeckel

* Diesem Modell können zusätzliche Teile beigepackt sein.
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